Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 12th November, 2015
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach

CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.

Part 2

items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons

indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART

1.

1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

Application for a Premises Licence - 17 Regent Street, Knutsford, Cheshire
WA16 6GR (Pages 45 - 86)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Rachel & Kevin Derek
Choudhary in respect of 17 Regent Street, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 6GR.

Application for a Premises Licence - The Tonic Lounge, 33 Nantwich Road,
Crewe CW2 6AF (Pages 87 - 120)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Mr John Paul Burgis in respect
of The Tonic Lounge, 33 Nantwich Road, Crewe CW2 6AF.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

O
[...]
l always be balanced with the wider cultural benefits
of our communities

The Local Authority has a duty to protect the amenity of its residents. This
extends to the business community, who can expect the Local Authority to
ensure that the environment is attractive and sustainable for the conduct of
their business.

It is the Local Authority’s duty to exercise its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four Licensing Objectives set out in section 4 of the Act:

* The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount
consideration at all times.

The legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved
in licensing work. They include:

= protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed
premises

= giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action
against those premises that are causing problems

= recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises

6|Page



2.7

Page 11

providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local
area

encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding
licensing decisions that may affect them

The Licensing Authority will have proper regard to amongst other
[...]
wever, will always
reach its decision in private. A public announcement of the decision is
normally made at the end of the Hearing together with an outline of the
reasons for that decision. However on occasion this may not be possible, due
to time constraints and/or the complexity of the issues under consideration, in
which case a written decision will be issued as soon as possible after the
Hearing.

The procedure which will generally be used by the (Sub) Committee, unless
the Chairman of the (Sub) Committee takes the view that natural justice and
fairness require a change to be made to the process, is set out at Appendix 2.

Exclusions

29|Page



Page 34

22.1 In formulating this Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with Guidance
and recognising the need to treat each application on its individual merits the
Licensing Authority makes specific exclusions, which are detailed below.

Commercial Demand

22.2 The commercial demand for additional premises licenses (as distinct from
cumulative impact) will not be a matter for the Licensing Authority, such
matters being a specific consideration for the Planning Authority.

Zoning and licensing hours

22.3 Fixed predetermined closing times for particular areas will not form part of the
Policy and restriction on trading hours will be considered only where
appropriate to meet Licensing Objectives.

Children

22.5 Nothing in this Statement of Policy shall limit or require access of children to
premises unless there is an overriding necessity to prevent harm to children.
Areas that will give rise to particular concern are highlighted elsewhere in this
Policy.

Standardised conditions

22.6 The Policy does not provide for ‘standard conditions’ to be imposed so as to
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and burdensome requirements.
Conditions attached to licenses or certificates, if deemed appropriate in
particular circumstances, will be tailored to reflect the individual operation of
the premises in question. Condit
[...]
in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

Conditions 1- 3 and 5 do not apply where the Premises Licence authorises the sale
and supply of alcohol only for consumption off the premises.

40|Page



Page 45 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Thursday 12" November 2015 at 09.30am
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence at

17 Regent Street, Knutsford, Cheshire, WA16 6GR

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for premises licence and the
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant representations
received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a Premises Licence by Rachel & Kevin Derek Choudhary, in respect of:

17 Regent Street
Knutsford
Cheshire

WA16 6GR

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.

2.4 The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

2.5 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

= The r
[...]
ment authorisation code |
|
|
|

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed N

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 Next>

]
|4
%]
o
I~

co

<Previous 1 2

® Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Page 66

r

=
ot

FRONT DOOR
—& LOBBY

+— 95 CM = 210cm —8I

230 CM

120 CM

420 CM

Y

226 CM

250 CM approx

[ APPROXIMATE
LOCATION OF
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

490 CM

|
|

=
—— . = E
A o ~ . j — E
o o
= a8
4 ELECTRICS etc. hE TOILETS KITCHEN
& | >
218CM
FIRE EXIT ®
4 — == Y
T > 153 CM o 281CM ]

142 CM



Page 67

APPENDIX 2

From: ROSCOE, Hamish
Sent: 13 October 2015 13:04
To: LICENSING (Cheshire East)

Subject: RE: (F039295) Application for a Premises Licence - 17 Regent Street, Knutsford
Dear Licensing

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on this application.

These comments have been copied to the applicant for completeness.

This department has been in contact with Mr Choudhary the applicant in relation to the lack of
planning permission for this use at this premises and the noise issues. We have spoken a number of
times in a bid to resolve the various issues. He and the building owners appear to be considering
additional acoustic advice and possible construction measures to improve the apparent acoustic
weakness. However a scheme is not expected to be available in the time frame of this licence
determination

Given the issues and the time scales we do not believe that the matters of concern can he addressed
fully.

Thus we have no option but to object to the application on the grounds of public nuisance and the

lack of information.
This is based on the complaint history relating to the use of the previous occupiers. The intrinsic
nature of the structure is the issue rather than the previous operational activities.

The premises has un-associated dwelling sharing a party wall and another un-associated dwelling
above. The fabric of the building has been shown to be acoustically weak with kitchen and other
activities clearly audible through 
[...]
Officer

postal communication to:-

Cheshire East Council

Hamish Roscoe

Regulatory Services and Health
(Macclesfield Town Hall)

C/0 Municipal Buildings
Earle Street

CREWE

Ccwi1 2B)



Ct ‘ APPENDIX 3
R T A 27.09.2015
T { ?EC{‘;L@?” e
0 -

The Licensing Section 2 ocr 2015 /

= 2l O 15 f
Municipal Buildings { he Shire ~ /
Earle Street £ &ESI Co | /
Crewe Uneijl
CW1 2BJ

We would like to known to you our objection to the application for a Premises License for
Regent Street 17, Knutsford, WA16 6GR.

The premises in question used to be Italian restaurant Parma / Via Via and there are historical
noise issues concerning this premises.

Regent Street is a quiet pedestrian street with lots of apartments on top of the retail premises.

All the other retail shops are open during the normal office hours and will be closed by 6pm.

Retail premises in this street were never intend to be restaurants because that kind of business
is considered to cause too much noise disturbance to the people who live here.

Based on previous experience we believe 1t 1s not acceptable to grant Premises License for 17
Regent Street. It has been clear that it is not profitable to run a restaurant in this premises and
it will cause lot of noise disturbance for the residents, both from the music played as well as
from the customers leaving the restaurant, especially at the closing time middle of the night.
Excluding this restaurant, there has been several different restaurants on top of the street
(latest “Turka’) as well as on Silk Mill Street (‘Folly’) in the past 5 years and all of them have
caused noise complaints and eventually none of them have succeeded, showing clearly that
this is not the right area for a restaurant.

When these premises in question were Parma restaurant, they applied the change from A1/A3
use to the A3 use and later applied extension for their opening hours (Application No
13/392M and 14/1350M).

Cheshire East Council stated that in case of changing these premises from c
[...]
enda Item 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Thursday 12" November 2015 at 11am
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence at

The Tonic Lounge, 33 Nantwich Road, Crewe, CW2 6AF

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for premises licence and the
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant representations
received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a Premises Licence by Mr John Paul Burgis, in respect of:

The Tonic Lounge
33 Nantwich Road
Crewe

CW2 6AF

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.

2.4 The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

2.5 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

= The rules of natural justice
* The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.3

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

Page 88

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accor
[...]
its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all that it
can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour
adversely affecting the environment and re-offending.

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

The application was received on the 23 September 2015. The application is
for the grant of a Premises Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied
for are:

Sale and Supply of Alcohol
Provision of recorded music
Performances of dance

The hours applied for are as follows:

Sale and supply of alcohol (for consumption on the premises only)
Sunday to Wednesday 12.00 to 02.30

Thursday to Friday 12.00 to 03.00

Saturday 11.00 to 03.00

Recorded Music (to take place indoors only)

Sunday to Wednesday 19.00 to 03.00

Thursday to Saturday 19.00 to 03.30

Non Standard timings: Xmas Eve, Boxing Day and New Years Eve — extend
hours to 03:30 hours.

Performance of Dance (to take place indoors only)

Sunday to Wednesday 19.00 to 03.00

Thursday to Saturday 19.00 to 03.30

Non Standard timings: Xmas Eve, Boxing Day and New Years Eve — extend
hours to 03:30 hours.

Hours Premises are Open to the Public
Sunday to Wednesday 12.00 to 03.00
Thursday to Friday 12.00 to 03.30



Page 90

Saturday 11.00 to 03.30
Non Standard timings: Xmas Eve, Boxing Day and New Years Eve — extend
hours to 03:30 hours.

10.4 A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

10.5 Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities:

10.5.1 The Police wish to approve the application with amendments to the timings to
reduce the terminal hour for licensable activities and opening hours by 30
minutes and to add conditions. A copy of the Police representation is
attached as Appendix 2 of this report.

10.5.2 The Environmental Health Officer wishes to approve the application with
added conditions. A copy of the Environmental Health Officer’s
representation is attached as Appendix 3 of this report.

The applicant has agreed the amended timings and conditions recommended by

the Police. The applicant has also agreed to the Environmental Health Officer’s

recommended conditions.

There were no responses from any of the other Responsible Authorities.

Other Persons:

10.5.4 Written objections have been received from two other persons. A copy of
these representations are attached as Appendices 4 and 5 of this report. The
other persons have been made aware of the applicant’s agreement to the
Police amended timings and conditions and Environmental Health conditions.
At the time of writing this report, no response has been received from these
persons in relation to the agreed amendments to the application.

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Mrs N Cadman

Designation: Senior Licensing Technician
Tel No: 01270 685957

Email: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Premises Licence application form
Appendix 2 — Police representation

Appendix 3 — Environmental Health representation
Appendix 4 — 5 Objections from other persons
Appendix 6 Map



Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 93
APPENDIX 1

L4

[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional).]

Application for a premises licence fo be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

[...]
s
during the early hours, with large numbers of inebriated patrons at large.

I hope that you will take very seriously these concerns when assessing the merits
(or otherwise) of the application, as I feel the potential detriment to my business
(and others) in this area, plus the huge impact on the quality of life of my tenant
far outweighs the dubious benefits of the granting of this application.

Yours sincerely,



AX157W_9
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 5


SAN0H |1 . ._ R ! i _ L . . , w . r =
ﬂ. gu—— - — : ‘ ; y \ u
i 2 Ul . = ; . v .. |
© \ | — L b | . | . |
(@)
Z
(N
o
o
<

Page 119

| P
: > -
. e 1o i e | =
L :
1 x iy \
- 1 | L .
i iz
\ - 5 ™
= 1 T 3 oy
L 8 _ =2
el 3 B
2 ! : §c
T NS} SBE

: S '9P06¥000L |
P L 'SHO6+000 1 ABANS 8dUBURIQ “510g SIUBU sseqelep pue 1BuAdoo umoig ()
s = : . \
N

JasayD pue
Isaps, LS B
diyssauised u) Supyiom
e IO

L]

SIDUM 9 ddIysayn EEswme S



AX157W_10
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 6


This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	StatementofLicensingPolicy20142019, 01/08/2014 Licensing Act Sub-Committee

	3 Application for a Premises Licence - 17 Regent Street, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 6GR
	APPENDICES - 17 REGENT ST

	4 Application for a Premises Licence - The Tonic Lounge, 33 Nantwich Road, Crewe CW2 6AF
	TONIC LOUNGE APPENDICES






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Thursday, 12th November, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors D Bebbington and B Dooley

Officers Present
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer
Peter Jones, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

11 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

13 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - 17 REGENT STREET, 
KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE WA16 6GR 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for 17 Regent Street, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 6GR.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

 a representative of the Environmental Health Service

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties



the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED - That the application for a premises licence be refused.

The Sub-Committee noted that the Applicant and Parties who had made 
relevant representations would be reminded of their right to appeal this 
decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days.

14 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - THE TONIC LOUNGE, 33 
NANTWICH ROAD, CREWE CW2 6AF 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for The Tonic Lounge, 33 Nantwich Road, Crewe CW2 
6AF.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

 the applicant

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED - That the application for a premises licence be granted as 
applied for, subject to the following:

1. Amendments to the timings as agreed by the applicant with the Police, 
as set out in appendix 2 of the report

2. Additional conditions agreed by the applicant with the Police and the 
Environmental Health Officer, as set out in appendices 2 and 3 in the 
report

3. The following additional condition: No entry/re-entry after 1am 

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days.



The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 12.10 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


